

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
INC., DBA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION OF
GREATER LOS ANGELES,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
&
ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIANS FOR COMMUNITY
EMPOWERMENT ACTIONS FOR A JUST ECONOMY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS J. DENNINGTON
Counsel of Record
JAYSON A. PARSONS
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP
18575 Jamboree Road, 9th Floor
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: (714) 641-5100
Facsimile: (714) 546-9035
ddennington@rutan.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 23, 2021

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 A. Factual Background 2
 1. History of Summary
 Unlawful Detainer
 Proceedings in California 2
 2. The City Radically Alters
 the Rights and
 Responsibilities of Tenants
 and Property Owners by
 Indefinitely Suspending
 Summary Unlawful
 Detainer Proceedings 3
 B. Proceedings Below 6
 1. Legal Framework for
 Contracts Clause
 Challenges 7

2. The District Court Proceedings	8
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	10
4. Subsequent Decision of the Second Circuit	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	16
A. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve a Conflict Between the Courts of Appeals	16
B. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because This Case Presents a Clean Vehicle to Address an Issue of Nationwide Importance	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (August 25, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction in the United States District Court Central District of California (November 13, 2020)	App. 29
Appendix C Los Angeles Municipal Code Article 14.6 Temporary Protection of Tenants During COVID-19 Pandemic . . .	App. 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>21st Century Oncology, Inc. v. Moody</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 1351 (N.D. Fla. 2019)	21
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	24
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Express Travel Related Servs. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont</i> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 199 (D. Conn 2020)	24
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020)	24
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921)	6, 26
<i>Bols v. Newsom</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	25
<i>Campanelli v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> , 322 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Childs v. Eltinge</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 843 (1979)	2
<i>Elliott v. Bd. of Sch. Trs. of Madison Consol. Schs.</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017)	20

<i>Elmsford Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F. Supp. 3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	25
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>HAPCO v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 337 (E.D. Pa. 2020)	25
<i>Heights Apartments LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020)	24
<i>Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934)	2, 6, 7, 14
<i>Honeywell, Inc. v. Minnesota Life and Health Ins. Guaranty Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	16, 17, 19
<i>Lefrancois v. Rhode Island</i> , 669 F. Supp. 1204 (D. R.I. 1987)	23
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	2
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Melendez v. City of New York</i> , No. 20-4238-cv, 2021 WL 4997666 (Oct. 28, 2021)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1476 (D. Nev. 1992)	23

<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	21
<i>Ross v. City of Berkeley</i> , 655 F. Supp. 820 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	21
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018)	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>United States Trust Co. of New York</i> <i>v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977)	8, 11, 14, 15
<i>Vanguard Med. Mgmt. Billing, Inc. v. Baker</i> , Number EDCV 17-965-GW(DTBX), 2018 WL 6137198 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018)	21
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Bldg. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940)	8
<i>W. Indian Co. v. Gov't of Virgin Islands</i> , 643 F. Supp. 869 (D.V.I. 1986)	21
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Kavanaugh</i> , 295 U.S. 56 (1935)	6, 27
<i>W.B. Worthen Co. v. Thomas</i> , 292 U.S. 426 (1934)	10
<i>Willowbrook Apartment Assocs., LLC v.</i> <i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , Number 20-CV-01818-SAG, 2021 WL 4441192 (D. Md. Sept. 27, 2021)	25
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of Wisconsin</i> , 95 F.3d 1359 (7th Cir. 1996)	20

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const, art. I, § 10, cl. 1 1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 1

Cal. Civ. Code § 789.3 2

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1159 2
